US$ could affect the Group’s results of operations. The Group has not entered into any forward
exchange contract to hedge its exposure to foreign exchange risk.

The carrying amount of the Group’s and the Company’s foreign currency denominated
monetary assets and liabilities at the respective balance sheet dates are as follows:

Group Company
31 December 31 December
2010 2009 2010 2009

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Monetary assets
– HK$ 6,695 448,116 77 36,261
– US$ 210,252 – – –

216,947 448,116 77 36,261

Monetary liabilities
– HK$ 430,571 706,920 – –
– US$ 1,344,658 – 1,344,658 –

1,775,229 706,920 1,344,658 –

84

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
(a) Financial risk factor (continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)
The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 0.5% change in RMB against
the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 0.5% change
in foreign currency rates. If there is a 0.5% increase/decrease in RMB against the relevant
currencies, the effect in the profit for the year is as follows:

Group Company
2010 2009 2010 2009

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit for
the year:

0.5% increase in RMB against
the relevant currencies

– HK$ 2,119 1,294 – (181)
– US$ 5,672 – 6,723 –

7,791 1,294 6,723 (181)

0.5% decrease in RMB against
the relevant currencies

– HK$ (2,119) (1,294) – 181
– US$ (5,672) – (6,723) –

(7,791) (1,294) (6,723) 181

(ii) Interest rate risk
Other than deposit held in banks, the Group does not have significant interest bearing
assets. The average rate of deposits held in banks throughout 2010 was 0.36% (2009:
0.36%). Any change in interest rates is not considered to have significant impact to the
Group. The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates is mainly attributable to its long-
term borrowings. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest
rate risk. Borrowings at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. At
31 December 2010, if interest rates on bank borrowings had been 0.5% higher/lower with all
other variables held constant, interest charges for the year would have been RMB17,439,000
(2009: RMB8,578,000) larger/smaller, mainly as a result of larger/smaller interest expense on